

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD LAWRENCE ALEXIS,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, U. S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMBER GRACIA
*The Law Office of
Amber Gracia PLLC
2200 Southwest Freeway
Suite 320
Houston, TX 77054*

WILLIAM J. O'DONNELL
*The Law Office of
William J. O'Donnell P.C.
P.O. Box 2088
Centennial, CO 80161*

SHERIDAN GREEN
*Sheridan Green Law PLLC
2509 Robinhood St., Ste. 140
Houston, TX 77005*

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
Counsel of Record
PAUL W. HUGHES
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
mkimberly@mwe.com*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory ProvisionS Involved	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement	4
A. Legal background	4
B. Factual background	6
C. Procedural background	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition	11
A. The Fifth Circuit’s rule conflicts with the law of six other circuits.....	11
B. The question presented is surpassingly important.....	16
C. This is an optimal vehicle for review	19
D. The Fifth Circuit’s rule is wrong	22
Conclusion	24
App. A – Court of appeals opinion (June 8, 2020).....	1a
App. B – BIA opinion (Oct. 23, 2018).....	26a
App. C – IJ opinion concerning asylum and withholding of removal (May 17, 2018)	34a
App. D – IJ opinion concerning termination of removal proceedings (March 20, 2018)	48a
App. E – Statutory provisions involved	55a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexis v. Holder</i> , 561 U.S. 1001 (2010)	6
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	20
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	18
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	6
<i>Castillo-Rivera v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 501 (2017)	20
<i>Chavez-Solis v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Cucalon v. Barr</i> , 958 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011)	5
<i>Doe v. Sessions</i> , 886 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Espinoza-Bazaldua v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2621 (2018)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	2, 22
<i>Guillen v. Attorney General</i> , 910 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Harbin v. Sessions</i> , 860 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorenzo v. Whitaker</i> , 752 F. App'x 482 (9th Cir. 2019)	17

Cases—continued

Martinez v. Sessions,
893 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2018) 21

Mathis v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) 22

Mellouli v. Lynch,
135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) 4, 5, 7, 22

Moncrieffe v. Holder,
569 U.S. 184 (2013) 2, 7, 22

Ramos v. Attorney Gen.,
709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013) 14, 19

Rendon v. Barr,
952 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2020) 21

Salmoran v. Attorney Gen. United States,
909 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2018) 11, 13, 14, 19

Singh v. Attorney General,
839 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016) 3, 18, 21

Swaby v. Yates,
847 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2017) 12, 15, 21

United States v. Burghardt,
939 F.3d 397 (1st Cir. 2019) 12

United States v. Carrasco-Tercero,
745 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2014) 15

United States v. Castillo-Rivera,
853 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2017) (en banc) *passim*

United States v. Gracia-Cantu,
920 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2019) 15

United States v. Grisel,
488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc) 13, 22

United States v. Hernandez-Montes,
831 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2016) 15

Cases—continued

United States v. Herrold,
941 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc) 15, 19

United States v. Kelly,
874 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017) 5

United States v. O’Connor,
874 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2017) 22

United States v. Reyes-Contreras,
910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc) 15

United States v. Titties,
852 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2017) 13, 22

United States v. Valdavinós-Torres,
704 F.3d 679 (9th Cir. 2012) 16

United States v. Werle,
815 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2016) 14

Vazquez v. Sessions,
138 S. Ct. 2697 (2018) 20

Vazquez v. Sessions,
885 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2018) 9, 15, 17, 21

Vetcher v. Barr,
953 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2020) 9, 15, 21

Young v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 53 (2018) 20

Administrative decisions

In Re: Ariel Jonathan Diaz Vargas,
2016 WL 807252 (BIA 2016) 18

Matter of Ferreira,
26 I. & N. Dec. 415 (BIA 2014) 14, 15, 18

Matter of Guadarrama,
27 I. & N. Dec. 560 (BIA 2019) 15, 17

Administrative decisions—continued

In Re: Gurpreet Singh,
2015 WL 3932289 (BIA 2015) 18

In Re: Jorge Leonel Sanchez-Orozco,
2018 WL 3416255 (BIA 2018) 18

In Re: Ramon Flores-Tavarez,
2018 WL 2761482 (BIA 2018) 21

Statutes and codes

8 U.S.C.
1101(a)(43)(B)..... 16
1227(a) 1
1227(a)(2)(B)(i) *passim*
1227(a)(1)(A)(iii)..... 16, 17

21 U.S.C. 812 5

28 U.S.C. 1254 1

Texas Health & Safety Code
§ 481.102(3)(D) 5
§ 481.102-481.105 5
§ 481.115..... 7, 23, 24

Other authorities

Michael B. Charlton,
Texas Practice, Texas Criminal Law,
Controlled Substances § 30.1 (2019) 23

Positional Isomers, LibreTexts 5

Satendra Singh, *Chemistry, Design, and Structure-
Activity Relationship of Cocaine Antagonists*,
100 Chem. Rev. 925 (2000) 5
